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JOSEPH Y. AVRAHAMY, ESQ. (SBN 150885)

'LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH Y. AVRAHAMY

16530 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 208
Encino, California 91436
Telephone: (818) 990-1757

Fax: (818)990-1955

Email: javrahamy@jyalaw.com

Ano;'neys for Plaintiff,
L0OIS CARTER

FILED

Sugbrlor Court of Califomia
ount of Los Apnales

0CT 25 2017
Sherrl R. ¢

By xeculive Officer/Clerk
8 dan .

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

!

|

P : .
LOIS CARTER,

Plaintiff,
“vs, '

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PEAN,
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA; SOUTHERN

CALIFORNIA PERMANENTE MEDICAL |« 2.

GROUP; and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,

. Defendaints.

-1-

CASENQ.:

1.

FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CENTRAL DISTRICT

8068110'0

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES: '

FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA
GOVERNMENT CODE §12940(m)
[FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE
DISABILITY];

FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA
GOVERNMENT CODE § 12940(n)
[FAILURE TO ENGAGE IN AN
INTERACTIVE PROCESS];

FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA
GOVERNMENT CODE '§12940(a)
[DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION]

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

[;

Complaint for Damages
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CIT/CASE:" Bréd1i00 ’5L\
LEA/DEF *
' RECEIPT #: CCH445530094
~ 11BZr524B1 . . : - DATE PAID: 10/25/17 02:48 py
PAYMENT:  $435.00 310
RECEIVED:
CHECK: $435.00
CAGH: %0.00
CHANGE %0.00
CARD; $0.00
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1 ~ FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION FOR VIOLATION OF

2 ' CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE § 12940(m)

3 [FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE DIS@ILITY|

4 , AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS | .

5 ' 1. Plaintiff is a female and ‘at all times relevant was a resident of Los Angeles

6 || County, State of California. '

7 , 2, At all times relevant hereto, Defendants SOUTHERN (CALIFORNIA

8 ||PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP (SCPMG), and KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH

9 ||PLAN, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, (also referred to herein as “DEFENDANTS”) are and
10 || were, at all times mentioned herein, a private corporation. Defendanis”’are a Health Medical
11 | Orgﬁnization that operates several hospitals ‘in California and throughout the United States,
12 || Plaintiff was employed at one of Defendant’s hospital bratiches located at 1515 North Vermont'
13 || Ave, Los Axigeles,.Califomia.
14 3. The true naines or capacitics,—whether individual, corporate, associate or
15 || otherwise, of Defegdants DOES 1 through-50, inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiff and therefore
16 || Plaintiff sues these Defendants by suelt fictitious names. Plaintiff will amend this complaint to
17 || allege their true names. and capacities when ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and
18 |(based thereori alleges, that each of these fictitiously named Defendants were responsible in some
19 || manner for the occurrerices herein alleged, and that Plaintiff’s damages as herein alleged were
20 || proximately causedby their conduct.
21 4, Plainiiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that; at all times mentioned,
22 ||each of(the Defendants, including the fictitiously named Defendants, was the agent and
23 |{ employee of each of the remaining Defendants, and in doing the things heremaﬂer aIleged was
24 || acting within the scope and course of such agency.
25 5. From on or about February 8, 1998, Defendants employed Plaintiff as a
26 || Registered Nurse and her last position with Defendants was Senior Registered Nurse Level IV
27 assigned to the Dermatology/Allergy Department. According to Defendant’s job description, |
2% employees in this. position function as a lead of the healthcare team; coordinate departmental

NI
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1 || operations to ensm}e quality patient care in a safe, healing environment that is patient and family
2 ||centered; demonsfrate responsibility and accountability for their own professional practice;
3 pc;ssess clinical sl;ills to be expert resources; support other employees and serve as staff role
4 mgdels for the practice of professional nursing; recommend to management efficient resource
5 || allocation to ensure appropriate patient assignments, staffing, and scheduling; and demonstrate
6 pe;rformance. consistent with the strategic plan of the organization and the mission and-yalues of
7 || Kaiser Permanente nursing. The cssentiall functions require Level IV Senior Registered Nurses
8 ||to' demonstrate proficiency in the following skills, competencies, and behaviors: leadership,
9 m?lrsing process, clinical outcomes, documentation, workplace safety, patient care experience and
10 clllstomer service; team commitment, fiscal responsibility,/ message management, and
11 || professional development. Plaintiff spent her first four years ina hospital setting and the
12 ||remaining 22 years in a clinic facility where she conducted intake testing, administered
13 ||intravenous medications and other injections, mianaged medications, cared for patients,
14 || performed administrative activities, and served-as-a.charge nurse.
15 6. On September 21, 2009, while ‘at work and on-duty, Plaintiff slipped in a
16 ||treatment room at Defendant’s facility/resuiting in pain to her lower back, hands, and knees, as
: 17 || well as a laceration to the left fifth finger. Plaintiff immediately reported the injﬁry to her
| 18 - supervisor and was sent home for the day. Plaintiff saw multiple medical professionals to treat
| ‘ 19 ||injuries related to this fall whilé she continued working. _
. 20 7. In 2010, Plaintiff saw Dr. Gordon, a Kaiser physician, for pain in both hands that
21 || traveled to herneck:” Dr. Gordon performed electro-diagnostic studies and diagnosed her with
22 || carpal turinel syndrome. Dr. Gordon also administered two or three injections to Plaintiff’s right
23 || knee to alleviate pain. In follow up treatments, Plaintiff received physical therapy.
24 8 On, or about September 1, 2012, Plaintiff had surgery for the work-related injury
25, || of September 21, 2009. In November 2012, Plaintiff had a left carpal tunnel release procedure -
26 ||and underwent physical therapy post-operatively. Plaintiff continued to experience pain and
27 {|swelling. Subsequent CT scans revealed complex regional pain sy;ndrome in the left hand and
2%’ upper extremity. .
™
7 .
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1 9. In April 2014, Plaintiff retuned to work with modified duties at a separate

2 facility.. In June 2.014’ a manager sent Plaintiff home. In September 2014, Plaintiff returned to

3 [{ full duty work without limitations.

4 10.  On April 29, 20135, Plaintiff saw Dr. Fuller for radiating complaints in both upper

5 }|extremities and muscle spasms in the left arm. Dr. Fuller placed Plaintiff on restricted duty with

6 || limited typing and diminished grasping, pinching, and fine manipulative types of actiyiiizs.

7 11.  On May 4, 2015, Plaintiff provided Defendant with a copy of her Iadustrial Work

8 1| Status Report. 6n May 5, 2015, Plaintiff called in sick due to prescribed medication.

9 || Defendants’ agent.called Plaintiff at approximately 12 p.m., on that date informing her that her
10 || work restrictions could not be accommodated and she could ngt fulfiliher duties as a charge
11 [[nurse. Plaintiff requested accommodation for her disabilities but Defendant denied her. As of
12 || this date, Defendant had not engaged in a meaningful interactive process. .Plaintiff has not
13 ||retuned to work since May 5, 2015.
14 12. On May 7, 2015, Defendant fsosteda job list{ng for the Allergy/Dermatology
15 ||Department. The proximity of the job pesting to the date that Defendant discharged Plaintiff
16 || demonstrates Defeﬁdant had no intention-of accommodating Plaintiff’s disabilities. Based on the
17 || Defendant’s failure to engage ifi.the interactive process, the posting of a replacement for
18 || Plaintiff's position just two days)after effectively discharging her, and the lack of sufficient
19 ||information regarding the ‘extent of Plaintiff’s injuries and work restrictions, Defendant had
20 |{reached a predeterrined decision to avoid accommodating Plaintiff. On May 8, 2015, Dr.
21 || Schmidt placed Plaintiff on Temporarily Totally Disabled status.
22 13. /On November 10, 2015, Plaintiff saw Dr. Jeffrey Berman, M.D., for an Agreed
23 ||Medical Evaluation. After an exhaustive review of Plaintiff’s medical history, conditions, and
24 || symptoms, Dr. Berman made the following impression of Plaintiff’s condition: Chronic recurrent
25 |[musculoligamentous strain in the lumbrosacral spine; contusion and post-traumatic
26 patellofemoi'al syndrome in the right knee; no clinical evidence of lumbar radiculopathy; overuse
27 || syndrome/repetitive trauma in the upper extremities; carpal tunnel sy‘ndrome; status of post left
2§: carpal tunnel release is improved; history of left upper extremity complex regional pain

e .
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1 [{syndrome improved with treatment; and cervical dystonia with spasmodic torticollis (non-

2 ||industrial).

3 | 14, Dr. Berman determined that Plaintiff’s complex regional pain syndrome improved

4 ||and he did not observe any evidence of full-blown complex regional pain syndrome. Plaintiff

5 ||did exhibit left upper extremity, lumbar, and right knee residuals and a chronic cervical

6 |{condition.

7 15.  Dr. Berman classified Plaintiff as permanent and stationary. Based on Plaintiff's

8 || lumbar spine, Dr. Berman precluded Plaintiff from very heavy work' activities\\ In>regards to the

9 || left upper extremity, Dr. Berman precluded Plaintiff from prolonged and repetitive grasping and
10 twis'ting activities, as well as prolonged and repetitive keyboarding activitiés, With respect to the
11 ||right knee, Dr. Berman preciuded Plaintiff from repetitive or prolofiged squatting, kneeling, and
)12 climbing activities,
13 16.  Dr. Berman determined that Plaintiff-could return to her prior position with
14 || modifications.
15 17. On.April 12, 2016, Plaintiff met with Blanch Batarra, Defendant’s Return to
16 ||Work Coordinator; Harita Reddy, & manager with the Defendant; and Frank Armato,
17 || Defendant’s Human Resources Coordinator, ostensibly to determine if Plaintiff could return to
18 || work with modifications or to\find) alternative work assignments for Plaintiff. (The parties had
19 ||also met on March 31, 2016 but Plaintiff advised she wanted her union representative with her.
20 || Unable to find a union-representative, the parties rescheduled for April 12, 2016.) Ms. Batarra
21 || paraphrased Dy-Berman’s report, noting Plaintiff's permanent and stationary status with work
22 || restrictiofis forthe, right knee (avoid repetitive/ prolonged squatting, kneeling, climbing); for the
23 || lumbar spine (no hieavy work activities); for the left upper extremity (precluded from prolonged
24 ||and repetitive grasping and twisting activities as well as prolonged and repetitive keyboarding
25 || activities). .
26 18. Ms.I Batarra noted a new job description for charge nurse was implemented on
27 || April 12, 2016, tasking such employees with the usual and customary job duties of leadership,
2§; staffing, staff troubleshooting, problem solving, special procedures, message management via

A
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computer, medication administration, ordering medications, use of spirometry, professional
acvclopment, work place safety, scheduling, and ordering of equipment and supplies through a

computer, assisting physicians, informing patients of appointments and status, customer service,

commitment to the team, fiscal responsibilities, patient care including taking of vital signs,
preceptor training, and staff professional development. Ms. Batarra admitted the position does
not require prolonged repetitive squatting, kneeling, or climbing, nor does it require higavy work .
activit‘y'. Ms. Batzlrra claimed it does require simple grasping and occasional gower grasping

which is repetitive'and prolonged, as well as frequent and repetitive keyboarding activity.

W OO0 -1 G h Rk W D

19.  On the advice of the Defendant’s managerial agents, Ms-Batarra determined that
A\

10 || use of assistance from other employees when prolonged and repétitive grasping and twisting of
11 ||the upper extremities was required, as well as use of Dragon-Speak voice activated software to
12 ||alleviate prolonged and repetitive keyboarding activities, were not feasible. Management
13 (| additionally told Ms. Batarra that voice-activated software raised patient confidentiality concerns
14 ||.and would producé noise distractions for otheremployees. Management further determined that
15 || essential functions of Plaintiffs position séquire physical demands from which the Plaintiff is
16 || precluded and it could not guarantee afiother employee would be available to assist the employee
17 || with such activities. Based on management’s position, Ms. Batarra concluded the Defendant is
18 ||unable to provide permanent-maodified work for Plaintiff within her restrictions.

19 20.  Ms. Bataira stated she contacted the Job Accommodation Network and they could
20 || not recommend any workable modifications for Plaintiff.

21 21.  (Ms, Batarra conducted an alternative work search for Case Manager, Utilization '
22 || Managemient, RN.in Los Angeles, Panorama City, Woodland Hills, and Wést Los Angeles.
23 || Plaintiff agreed to apply if such a position became available in these locations. The report
24 || documenting the meeting indicated that “currently, no alternative positions are offered”.

25 22.  The purported interactive process was not meant to reasonably accommodate
26 || Plaintiff. Dismissing the use of Dragon Speak as being so loud as to disrupt other employees
27 || defies the reality of a clinical setting where conditions are frequently loud and chaotic. Doctors

[ .
28 || frequently use Dragon Speak systems to dictate reports and no legitimate reason exists to

e
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preciude Plaintiff from using one as well. Defendant could have allowed Plaintiff to remain in
her position of Chérge Nurse and limit her typing by allowing use of the Dragon Speak system.
Moreover, the positions identified as feasible alternatives ha\.re more demanding essential job
functions than Plaintiff’s actual position as a charge nurse. The attempt to assign Plaintiff to
alternative positions with more demanding essential job functions demonstrates that the process
was disingenuous. Additionally, Defendant’s parent company, Kaiser Permanente, eniploys over
51,000 nurses, further undermining its claim that no alternative position existed,for which
Plaintiff is qualified.

LY~ - - IS - Y R I o)

23.  Plaintiff’s medical condition constituted a medical disability in that her medical

—
<o

condition affected her ability to work and Plaintiff was able to pefform the essential duties of her

—
—

position with an accommodation.

12 24. By taking the actions described herein, and—described in the body of this
13 ||complaint, Defendants violated Government Code §12940(m), in that they failed to
14 || accommodate Plaintiff’s disabilities.
15 25.  As a result of the aforesaid unlawful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
16 || Plaintiff has lost and will continue to lgse-income and benefits, in an amount to be proven at time °
17 {| of trial. Plaintiff claims such amount s damages together with prejudgment interest pursuant to
18 || California Civil Code § 3287.and/or any other provision of law providing for prejudgment
19 ||interest.
20 26.  As avresylt of the aforesaid unlawful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
21 |{ Plaintiff has syffered physical and mental damages. Defendants’ wrongful acts and/or omissions
22 ||as described herein.have caused Plaintiff to suffer from depression, anxiety, loss of sleep,
23 [|indigestion, stress, and personal humliliation, and her physical injuries have worsened. Plaintiff
24 || claims special darhages for medical expenses incurred as a result of her injuries and general
25 || damages for pain and suffering in amounts to be proven at the time of trial.
26 27.  Plaintiff has and will incur attorney’s fees in pursuit of this action and claims
27’ recovery of attorney fees pursuant to California Government Code §12965(b). |
2 '

()
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1 28. Def:éndants and each of them has acted with malice, and/or with such deliberate
2 [|indifference and/or callous and reckless disregard of the rights of the Plaintiff as to constitute
3 [{malice, in carrying out the complained of acts. As such, Plaintiff will be claiming punitive and
4 || exemplary damages from Defendants.
5 29, dn or about September 24, 2015, Plaintiff sent for filing, administrative
6 comlplaints with the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing. The Charge was
7 || presented to the EEOC. (A copy of the Claim filed by Plaintiff is attached; hefeto)as Exhibit
8 ||“A”). Plaintiff rec;aivcd a Right To Sue Le-tter from the Department of Fair\ Emiployment and
9 ||Housing (“DFEH"), which stated that she has one year from the date of the.notice to file a civil
10 actioxi, but that the one year period will be tolled during the pendency of the EEOC’s
11 ||investigation of the complaint. (A copy of the DFEH Right to Sue Letter is attached as Exhibit
12 ||“B”). On September 11, 2017, Plaintiff received a notice\from the EEOC indicating that the
13 ||EEOC is terminating its processing of this charge and that she has 90 days from receipt of the
14 ]| notice to file a civil action. (A copy of the Septembar 11, 2017, EEOC Notice is attached hereto
15 ||as Exhibit “C”).
16 . SECOND CAUSE'OF ACTION FOR VIOLATION
17 OF CALIFORNIA.GOVERNMENT CODE § 12940(n)
18 [FAILURE TG ENGAGE IN AN INTERACTIVE PROCESS]
= 19 AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS
E 20 30.  Plaintiff incorp,ora.tes the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 29, inclusive, as
21 || though fully setfoitirherein.
22 306 Froh May 5, 2015 to April 12, 2016, Defendants completely failed whatsoever to
23 || engage in a genuine interactive process with Plaintiff.
24 32.  As provided herein, the -April 12, 2016, purported interactive process meeting was
25 ||a complete sham, -
26 33, _To this date, Plaintiff continues to be out of work, despite her abilities to perform
27A the essential duties of her position with an accommodation.
2§i
~
b
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| 34.  The aforementioned unlawful employment practices on the part of the defendant,

2 ||and each of them constitutes a violation of California Government Code §12940 (n), for failure

3 ||to engage in an interactive process.

4 35.  The aforementioned unlawful employment practices on the part of defendant, and

5 || each of them, were a substantial factor in causing damages and injuries to Plaintiff as set forth

6 || below. ‘

7 36. As .:a result of the aforesaid unlawful acts of Defendants, and (each of them,

8 (| Plaintiff has lost and will continue to lose income, in an amount to be proven at time of trial.

9 || Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgmentinterest pursuant to
10 || California Civil Code § 3287 and/or any other proviston of law providing for prejudgment
11 ||interest.
12 37.  As a result of the aforesaid unlawful acts\ of“Defendants, and each of them,
13 || Plaintiff has sufféred physical, and mental damzges> Defendants’ wrongful acts and/or
14 || omissions as described herein have caused Plaintiff to suffer from depression, anxiety, lossiof
15 || sleep, indigestion, stress, and personal humiiiation, and her physical injuries have exacerbated as
16 || a result of the stress and anxiety. Plairitiff claims special damages for medical expenses incurred
17 || as a result of her injuries and genéral damages for pain and suffering in amounts to be proven at
18 |{the time of trial.
19 38,  Plaintiff>Has and will incur attorney’s fees in pursuit of this action and claims -
20 || recovery of attorney.fees pursuant to California Government Code §12965(b).
:".1 39. /Defendants and each of them has acted with malice, and/or with such deliberate
22 ||indifferefice afid/or callous and reckless disregard of the rights of the Plaintiff as to constitute
23 || malice, in carrying out the complained of acts. As such, Plaintiff will be claiming punitive and
24 || exemplary damages from Defendants. ‘
25 40. On-or about September 24, 2015, Plaintiff sent for filing, administrative
26 || complaints with the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing. The Charge was
27 |l presented to the EEOC. (A copy of the Claim filed by Plaintiff is attached hereto as Exhibit
ng; “A™). Plaintiff received a Right To Sue Letter from the Department of Fair Employment and

;a’

. -9-
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1 || Housing (“DFEH”), which stated that she has one year from the date of the notice to file a civil
2 || action, but that tile one year period will be tolled during the pendency of the EEOC’s
3 |{investigation of thé complaint. (A copy of the DFEH Right to Sue Letter is attached as Exhibit
4 1|“B"). On September 11, 2017, Plaintiff received a notice from the EEOC indicating that the
5 ||EEOC is terminating its processing of this charge and that she has 90 days from receipt of the
6 || notice to file a civil action. (A copy of the September 11, 2017, EEOC Notice is attached hereto
7 ||as Exhibit«C”),
8. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
9 FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE § 12940(a)
10 || [DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF DISABILITY] AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS
11
12 41. Plaintif% incorporates the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 40, inclusive, as
13 || though fully set forth herein.
14 42.  Because of Plaintiff’s .medical disability, Plaintiff is a member of a protected class
15 [land pursuant to -Califarnia Government—Code” § 12940, Defendants are prohibited from
.16 || discriminating against the Plaintiff on the basis of her disabilities.
17 43.  As a result of Pléintiff’s physical disability, Plaintiff suffered from adverse
13 || employment action, when Defendant discharged her from employment on May 5, 2015. Plaintiff
19 }{has not returned to work Since this date.
20 44. The: adverse employment actions described herein were substantially motivated
21 || by Plaintiff’s disabilities.
22 45,  Plaintiff was able to perform the essential duties of her job with the requested
23 |laccommodations.
24 46. As a result of the aforesaid unlawful acts of defendants, and each of them,
25 || Plaintiff has lost and will continue to lose income and benefits, in an amount to be proven at time
26 || of trial. Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgment interest pursuant to
27 || California Civil Code § 3287 and/ or any other provision of law providing for prejudgment
2&5 interest. .
~
o
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1 47.  As a result of the aforesaid unlawful acts of Defendants, and each of them,
2 || Plaintiff has suffered physical and mental damages. Defendants’ wrongful acts and/or omissions
3 ||as described herein have caused Plaintiff to suffer from depression, anxiety, loss of sleep,

4 [|indigestion, stress, and personal humiliation, and her physical injuries have worsened. Plaintiff

5 ||claims special damages for medical expenses incurred as a result of her injuries and general

6 |{damages for pain and suffering in amounts to be proven at the time of trial.

7 48.  Plaintiff has and will incur attomney fees i;l pursuit of this actién and claims

8 || recovery of attorney fees pursuant to California Government Code § 12965(b).

9 49.  Defendants and each of them has acted with malice, and/ or with such deliberate
10 ||indifference and/ or callous and reckless disregard of the rights(6f the Plaintiff as to constitute
11 (| malice, in carrying out the complained of acts. As such, Plaintiff will be claiming punitive and
12 || exemplary damages from Defendants. ‘

13 50.  On_or about September 24, iOIS, Plaintiff sent for filing, administrative
14 || complaints with the California Department of Fair-Employment and Housing. The Charge was
15 || presented to the EEOC. (A copy of the Claim filed by Plaintiff is attached hereto as Exhibit
16 (|“A™). Plaintiff received a Right To Sue-Letter from the Department of Fair Employment and
17 {| Housing (“DFEH"), which stated that)she has one year from the date of the notice to file a civil
18 ||action, but that the one yeac period will be tolled during the pendency of the EEOC’s
19 || investigation of the complaint. (A copy of the DFEH Right to Sue Letter is attached as Exhibit
20 {|“B™). On Septembeér. I'l; 2017, Plaintiff received a notice from the EEOC indicating that the
21 ||EEOC is termimaling its processing of this charge and that she has 90 days from receipt of the
22 || notice tolfile acivil action. (A copy of the September 11, 2017, EEQC Notice is attached hereto
23 || as Exhibit “C").

24 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff seeks judgment against all Defendants, and each of them, on
25 {|all Causes of Action for:

26 1. Actual, consequential and incidental losses, including but not limited to loss of
27# income, benefits and medical expenses, according to proof, together with prejudgment interest;
o |

"
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2

~J Complaint for Damages

Doc# 1 Page# 12 - Doc ID = 1714795326 - Doc Type = OTHER



(Page 13 of 25)

1 2. General damages for physical injuries, emotional distress and mental suffering in
2 ||a sum according to proof; ‘ ‘
3 3. Attorney’s fees pursuant to California Government Code §12965(b);
4 4 Prejudgment interest pursnant to California Civil Code §3287;
5 5 Punitive and exemplary damages .
6 6. Costs of suit herein; and
7 7 Sucl_ll other and further relief as the Court may deem proper.
8 l .
9 Dated: October 24, 2017 LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH Y. AVRAHAMY
10
By: y
11 EPH Y. AVRAHAMY, ESQ.
omeys for Rlaintiff,
12 LOIS CARTER
13
14 ) DEMAND FOR JURY
15 |f Plaintiff Lois Carter, hereby demands a Jury Trial in this matter.
16 ‘
. 17 |{Dated: October 24, 2017 LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH Y. AVRAHAMY
18
By:
19 y
20 ttorneys for Plaintiff,
’ OIS CARTER -
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
rg)
287
o
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EEOC Form 5 {11709) . .
CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To: Agency(les) Charge No{s):
This form is affected by the Privacy Act of 1874, Seo anclosed Prvacy Act D FEPA
Statement and other Informalion before completing this form.
_ [x] esoc 480-2015-02873
California Department Of Fair Employment & Housing and EEOC
Stale or local Agancy, if any
Nama (indicale Mr., Ms., Mrs.) R Home Phone (incl, Area Coda) Date of Birth
Lois Carter . {323) 533-6254 10/20/1960

Street Address City, State and 2IP Coda

5701 Valley Ridge Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90043
Named is the Employer, Labor Organization, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Committee, or State or Local Govemment AgentyThal | Beliave I

Discriminated Against Me or Others. {If mare than two, st under PARTICULARS below.)

Name No. Employess, Members PhdneNo, (includa Area Coda)
KFHP SC - SUNSET MEDICAL OFFICES 500+ {323) 783-6900 ‘
Streat Addrass City, Stala and 2P Code .
1515 N.Vermont Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90027 - |
Name Na, Emplayees, Members Phena N, {includs Aroa Code) :
Street Address : City, State and ZIP Code
DISCRIMINATION BASED ON {(Check appropriate box(es).) DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE

Earliest latest

[ ] race [] cowor [ sex [ revion [ ] ndtioiaw orians 05-05-2015 05-05-2015

D RETALIATION D AGE m DISABILITY D GEMETICINFORMATION
D OTHER (Specify) . D CONTINUING ACTION
THE PARTICULARS ARE (if addNona! paper is needed, attach extra sheelfs)):

. On or about February 8, 1998, | was employed)by Kaiser Permanente Southern California; my latest position
was Senior Registered Nurse — Level JV.“Onor about September 1, 2012, | had a surgéry for a work-related
disability and went out on leave until-on or about September 1, 2014, and returned to work full-duty without
limitations. On or about April 30, 2015) my health provider designated permanent restrictions {limitations), as
annotated in the Industrial Work-Status Report, dated April 30, 2015. On ar about May 4, 2015, i provided my
supervisor, Harila Reddy, Depariment Administrator, with a copy of my Industrial Work Status Report. On or
about May 5, 2015, Ms, (Reddy called me on the phone and informed me not to return to work, and was
discharged.

. The reason | was givenfor my discharge by Ms. Reddy was that [ could not He a charge nurse — referring to my
limilations; hewever,)| was not afforded the opportunity to engage in the interactive process before my
discharge, (espite having verbally asked Ms. Reddy if | could be accommodated, the day that | handed her a
copy of my kdusirial Work Status Report which outlined my designated limitations and/or restrictions.

i . | believe that | have been discriminated against due to my disability, in violation of the Americans with -
i Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), as amended.

1 want this charge filed with both the EEOC and the State or local Agency, if any. | NOTARY — When necessary for Stete and Local Agency FRequiremanis
will advise the agencles if ] change my address or phone number and | will ©en -
cooperate fully with them in the processing of my charge in accordance with their . i bk : ‘
procedures. 1 swear or affimm that | have read the abové cargé hd thait}s true ta
| declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and comect, the best of my knowledge, information arid Befief, ™2 be !
. SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT o i
N MIF e S
y ' vt =2 T
™~ 1 & At -
L SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE (g
; Sep 24, 2015 L {month, day, year)
_E;te / Ch{rging Party Signature )
. [
| =
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G4
STATE OF CIUFOM;& Consumer Services and Housing Agency Q GOVERNOR EOMUND G, BROWN, JR.

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & Housmc DIREGTOR PHYLLISW. CHENG
2218 Kausen Drive, Suile 100 | Elk Grove | CA 1 95758

800-884-1684 | Videophone 916-226-5285 | TTY 800-700-2320

www.dfeh.ca.gov | email contactecenter@dfeh.ca.gov

Mr. Anthony Brill, Esq

| " Legal Counsel EEOC Number  480:2016-02873C
Kaiser Permanente Case Name Lois Carter
393 East Walnut Street, 2™ Flaor Filing Date September 24, 2015

Pasadena, CA 91188

‘ NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDENT _

This is to advise you that the above-referenced complaint is being dual filed with the .
California Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) by the U.S. Equal

Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC). The complaint will-be fited in

accordance with California Government Code section 12960. This notlce constitutes

service pursuant to Govemnment Code section 12962,

The EEOC is responsible for the processing of this complaint and the DFEH will not be
conducting an investigation into this matter. Pleasecontact EEOC directly for any
- discussion of the complaint or the investigation,

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT OF RIGHT TO SUE

This letter is also your Right to Sue/notice. This Right to Sue Notice allows you to
file a private lawsuit in State céurt.“According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision {(b), you may bring a.civil action under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment
agency named in the &bove-referenced complaint. The lawsuit may be filed in a State
of Califomia Superiot Court.” Government Code section 12965, subdivision (b), provides
that such a civil action must be brought within one year from the date of this notice.
Pursuant to Government Code section 12965, subdivision (d)(1), this one-yaar period

. will be tolled during the pendency of the EEOC's investigation of your complaint. You

g should consult 2h attomey to determine with accuracy the date by which a civil action

: must bé filed) This right to file a civil action may be waived in the event a settlement

agreemenitis signed.

Be ad\nsed the DFEH does not retain case records beyond three years after a
complaint is filed.

b . ' . !
G :
" .
LMy} . i
o

53 DFEH-200-02 (07/13)

o
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EXHIBIT “C”
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) ) +  EEQC Fom 1618 (11116) .J.& QUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNIT.M. JSION
i - . NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUE (/SSUED ON REQUEST)
To: Lois Carter | Front: Los Angeles District Office
5701 Valley Ridge Avenue 255 E. Temple St. 4th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90043 Los Angeles, CA 90012

Cn behalf of person(s) aggrieved whose identity is
CONFIDENTIAL (29 CFR §1601.7(3))

EEOC Charge No. ’ EEOC Representative Telephone No,
. LaTayna X. Valentine,
480-2015-02873 Investigator - {213) 894-1047

(See also the additional infornation enclosed with this form.)
NOTICE TO THE PERSON AGGRIEVED:

Title VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1984, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), or the Ggnatic Information Nondiscrimination
Act (GINA): This is your Notice of Right to Sue, issued under Title VI, the ADA or GINA based-oi-the above-numbered charge. It has

been issued al your request. Your lawsuit under Title VI, the ADA or GINA must be filed ifl, g fedéral or state court WITHIN S0 DAYS
of your receipt of this notice; or your right {0 sue based on this charge will be lost, (The-tima-imit for filing suit based en a claim under
state law may be different.)

~

E More Ihan 180 days have passed since he filing of this charge.

D Less than 180 days have passed since the filing of this charge, ‘but4-Have determined that it is unlikely that the EEQGC will
be able to complete its administrative processing within 180 daya from the filing of this charge.

E The EEOC is terminaling its processing of this charge.

- D The EEOC will continue to process this charge:

Age Discrimination In Employment Act (ADEA): You may sue under the ADEA at any time from 60 days after the charge was filed until
80 days afler you receive nofice that we have completed(action on the charge. In this regard, the pafagraph marked below applies to
your case:

E:I The EEOC is closing your case. Therefare, your lawsuit under the ADEA must be filed in federa! or state court WITHIN
80 DAYS of your receipt of this Notice. Otherwise, your right to sue based on the above-numbered charge will be lost.

|:] The EEOC is continuing its handling of your ADEA case. However, if 60 days have passed since the filing of the charge,
you may file suit in fedefal or.state court under the ADEA at this time. '

Equal Pay Act (EPA): You alregdy have the right to sue under the EPA (filing an EEQC charge is not required.) EPA suits must be brought

in federal or state count within2 years (3 years for wiliful violations) of the slleged EPA underpayment. This means {hat backpay due for
any violations that occurred mare than 2 years {3 years) before you file suit may not be collectible.

: © fyou file suit, basedvon this charge, please send a copy of yaur court complaint to this office.

On behglf of the Comymission )
M‘u LM‘QQ,,Q., 7(Y"\> a /i f20r7

Enclosures(s) Rosg/M Afiramontes, v (Date Mailed)
DJstglct Director

ce: Emi Gusukuma, Attorney
MILLER LAW GROUP
c/o - KFHP SC - SUNSET MEDICAL QFFICES
- 111 Sutter Street, Ste. 700
‘T:_J San Francisco, CA 94104
e
"1
ot
Eftiosure with EEOC

Foim 161-B {1116)
]
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..FORMATION RELATED TO Fu.m.uT
UNDER THE LAWS ENFORCED BY THE EEQC

{This information relales to filing suit in Federal or State court under Federal law.
If you also pian to sue claiming violations of Stale law, please be aware that time limits and other
provisions of Stale law may be shorter or more limited than those described below.)

Title Vil of the Civil Rights Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),
the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act (GINA), or the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA):

PRIVATE SuiT RIGHTS

In order to pursue this matter further, you must file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) named in the charge within
90 days of the date you raceive this Notlce. Therefore, you should keep a record of this date. Once this S0-
day period is over, your right to sue based on the charge referred to in this Notice will be lost. If you intend to
—_— consult an attorney, you should do so promptly. Give your attorney a copy of this Notice, and its @pvelope, and tell
; » him or her the date you received it. Furthermore, in order to avoid any question that you didriot act in a timely
manner, it is prudent that your suit be filed within 90 days of the date this Notice was maifed'to you (as
indicated where the Notice is signed) or the date of the postmark, if later.

Your lawsuit may be filed in U.S. District Court or a State court of compelent jurisdiGtion: (Usually, the appropriate
State court is the general civil trial court.) Whether you file in Federal or State gourtis a matter for you to decide
after talking to your attorney. Filing this Notice is not enough. You must filera {¢omplaint" that contains a short
statement of the facts of your case which shows that you are entitled to rélief—[Sourts often require that a copy of
your charge must be attached to the complaint you fite in court. If so, you should remove your birth date from the
charge. Some courts will not accept your complaint where the charge includes a date of birth. Your suit may include
any matter alleged in the charge or, to the extent permitted by court-detisions, matters like or related to the matters
alleged-in the charge. Generally, suits are brought in the State where‘the alleged unlawful practice occurred, but in
some cases can be brought where relevant employment recofds\are kept, where the employment would have

: been, or where the respondent has its main office. If you ha@ye simple questions, you usually can get answers from
jp— the office of the clerk of the court where you are bringing-stif-but do not expect that office to write your complaint

i or make legal strategy decisions for you. -

PRIVATE SUiT RIGHTS  -- Equal Pay Act (EPA):

EPA suits must be filed in court within 2 years{3 years for willful violations) of the alleged EPA underpayment: back
pay due for violations that occurred more thani-2 years (3 years) before you file suit may not be coilectible. For
example, if you were underpaid under-the EPA for work performed from 7/1/08 to 12/1/08, you should file suit
before 7/1/10 - not 12/1/10 -- in ordér to'\recover unpaid wages due for July 2008. This time limit for filing an EPA
suit is separate from the 90-day filing-péfiod under Title VII, the ADA, GINA or the ADEA referred to above.
Therefore, if you also pfan ta, sue under Title VII, the ADA, GINA or the ADEA, in addition to suing on the EPA

i claim, suit must be filed within.90 days of this Notice 2nd within the 2- or 3-year EPA back pay recovery period.

ATTORNEY REPRESENTATION - Title VI, the ADA or GINA:

. If you cannot afford.or liave been unable 1o obtain a lawyer to represent you, the U.S. District Court having jurisdiction
! in your case/may, in firmited circumstances, assist you in obtaining a lawyer. Requests for such assistance must be
made to the LS. District Court in the form and manner it requires (you should be prepared to expfain in detail your
efforts to retain an attorney). Requests should be made well before the end of the 90-day period mentioned above,
because such requests do not relieve you of the requirement to bring suit within 90 days.

ATTORNEY REFERRAL AND EEOC ASSISTANCE  -- All Statutes;

You may contact the EEOC representative shown on your Notice if you need help in finding a fawyer or if you have any
guestions about your legal rights, including advice on which U.S. District Court can hear your case. If you need fo
inspect or obtain a copy of information in EEQC's file on the charge, please request it promptly in w;iting and provide
your charge number (as shown on your Notice). While EEQC destroys charge files after a certain time, _all charge files
are kept for at least 6 months after our last action on the case. Therefore, if you file suit and want to review the charge
cfile, please make your review request within 6 months of this Notice. (Before filing suit, any request should be

' r:g1ade within the next 90 days.}
: (W |

: v IF YOU FILE SUIT, PLEASE SEND A COPY OF YOUR COURT COMPLAINT TO THIS OFFICE.
(]
@
[
~)
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Clij-
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTCRNEY fNﬂ".ﬂ Bar aumber, and sddress): . FOR COURT USE ONLY

Joseph Y. Avrahamy, Esqg. (SBN: 150885)
LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH Y. AVRAHAMY
16530 Ventura Blvd., Suite 208 FIiLED
Encino, California 91436 Superior Caurt of California
TeLerHoNEND:  (B818) 990-1757 FAXNO: ounty af | na Annplag
arropneYFoRvamerr Plaintiff, Tois Carter
SUPERICR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOs Angeles UCT 2 5 28"
streeTappress: 111 North Hill Street Sherrl B, .
MAILNG ADDRESS: Same as above o o xecunve Officer/Clerk
envanpzrcooe: LOos Angeles, California 90012-3014 By,
grancuname: Central Pistrict 'S5 Nen Ceputy
C!J\-SE NAME: Carter vs. Kaiser Foundation Healthplan, et
al.
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Complex Case Designation CASE "“E"é“ 8 8 i 1 0 0
= g\numit?d (I :.;mitedt 1 Counter [] Joinder
moun mount Filed with first appearance by defendant | fus=:
gg?e%%dsegzs,oom 33'5'3338%11255) (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.402) DEPT:

flems 1-6 below must be caompleted (see instructions on page 2).

. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:
Auto Tort Contract Provislenally Complex Civil Litigation
] aute (22 1 Breach of contractwarranty {05) {Cal.[Rulés of Court, rules 3.400-3.403)
[ uninsured.moterist {46) [ Rule 3.740 coltections (09) % AntiirustTrade regulation (03}
Other PIIPD/WD (Personal Injury/Property Other collections (09 Construction defect {10)
PamagefWrongful Death) Tort % Insurance covera;e ()1 8) [ Mass tort (40)
[_] Asbestos (04) [_] other contract (37) (1 securities litigation (28)
1 Product fiabifity (24) Real Property [ EnviranmentalToxic tort (30)
[ medical malpraciice (45) (] Eminent demainfinversa [ Insurance coverage claims arising from the
) Other PYPDAWD (23) condemnation (14) above listed provisionally complex case
Non-PUPDIWO (Other) Tort |::I Wrongful eviction (33) types (41)
[T Business torfunfair business practice (07) [ Other real frgpany(26) Enforcement of Judgment
T civil rights (08) Unlawlul Detalner ] Enforcement of judgment (20)
[} Defamation (13) ([ comrfierciat (31) Miscellaneous Clvil Complaint
I Fraud t18) ' [ ] ResidentiaV(32) T rico @2n
[l intellectuat property (18) (] brsgs (38) (] other comptaint fnot specified above) (42)
E:] Professional negligence {25) Judicial Review Miscellaneous Clvil Petition
D Other non-PI/PD/WD tort (35) ’ :l Asset forfeiture {05) [:] Partnership and cotporate governance {21)
Employment [1_] Petition re: amitration award (11)  [__] Other pelition (not specified above) (43)
[ wrengful termination (36) ] writ of mandate (02)
m Other employment (15) [:} Other judicial review (39)

3.

. Thiscase [__]is i$hot “Eomplex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. If the case is complex, mark the
faclors requiring exceptionaljudicial management:
a. [__] Large number of sepasately represented parties  d. [_] Large number of witnesses

b. [ Extensive mefion practice raising difficult or nove! e. [ Coordination with refated actions pending in che or more courts
issues thafl will be/time-consuming to resolve in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court

¢. [_] Substantial amount of documentary evidence f [_] Substantial postjudgment judicial supervision

Remedies sought{check all that apply): a. [X] monetary b. (. nonmonetary; declaratory er injunctive relief c. (] punitive

This case | is isnot aclass action suit.

@Numberofcausesofaclion (specify): 3- Violation of CA Govn't Codes 12940(m) (n}; and (a}

Date: October 24, 2017
JOSEPH Y. AVRAHAMY, ESOQ.

. Ifthere are any known related cases, file and serve a notice of related ca e jorm CM-015.)

{TYPE OR PRINT NAME) RE OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY FgR PARTY)

NOTICE L/

« Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed in the action & proceeding (except small claims ¢&fses or cases filed
under the Probate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and Institutions Code). {Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Failure to file may resuit
in-sanctions.

« File this cover sheet in addition to any cover sheel required by local court rule.

« I14his case is complex under rute 3.400 el seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all
bther parties to the action or proceeding. -

* Unless this is a collections case under rule 3.740 or a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes only.

Papp1of2
— =
Form Adapiad for Mandatory Use CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET _ [egal Col Rules of Court, nuites 2.30, 3.220, 3.400-3.403, 3.240;
Judicial Council of Califemia Solutions Cal. Standards of Judicial Adr sid, 3,10
CM-010 {Rev. July 1, 2007] %‘] hug
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SHORTTITLE: Carter vs. Kaiser Foundation Healthplan, et

L.

CASE;I;MBERBC 6 811 G G

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDURN AND

STATEMENT OF LOCATION

(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

This form is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.3 in all new civil case filings In the Los Angeles Superior Court,

I I O S

Step 1: After completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet (Judicial Councit form CM-010), find the exact case type in
Column A that corresponds to the case type indicated in the Civil Case Cover Sheet.

Step 2: In Column B, check the box for the type of action that best describes the nature of tha case!

Step 3: In Column C, circle the number which explains the reason for the court filinglocation you have

chosen.

| Applicable Reasons for Choosing Court Filing Location{Column C)

Class actions must be filed in the Stanley Mosk Courthouse, Central District.
Permissive filing in centra! district,

Location where cause of action arose.
Mandatary personat injury fiing in North District.

Location where performance required or defendant resides.

7. Location whiere petitioner resides.

8. Locatich witersin defendant/respondent functions wholly.

9. Lacalionwhere one or mare of the parties reside.

10-tocation of Labor Commissioner Office.

. Location of property or permanently garaged vehicle,

1. Mandalory filing location (Hub Cases — unlawful detainer, limited
nen-collection, limited coliection, or personal injury).

Civil Case Cover Sheet Type of Action Lo | Applicable Reasons - |
Category No. {Check only one) . See Step 3 Above
]
e Auto (22) [} A7i06 Motor Vehicle - Personal Injury/Preperty Damage/Wrongful Death 1.4, 11
Q
E Uninsured Motorist (46) |:| A7110 Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death — Uninsured Moterist| 1, 4, 11
1 AB070 Asbestos Property Damage 1,11
Asbestos (04
2 estos (04 [_1 A7221 Asbestos - Personal Injury/Wrongfu! Death 1,11
o e -
2 -
é-: % Product Liability (24) ] A7260 Product Liability (not asbestos or toxic/environmental) 1.4, 11
—
(=] ;
E 5 [ A7210 Medical Malpractice - Physiclans & Surgeons 1,4,11
= I ice (45 .
=4 Medical Malpractice (45) | ™ a7240 ther Professional Healh Care Mafpractice 1,4,19
B
g -
e % other Personal ] A7250 Premises Liability (e.g., slip and fall) 1,4, 11
5 rSOon:
; g Injury Property (] A7230 Intentional Bodily Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death {e.q., 1, 4, 11
= O Damage Wrong[m assau[t Vﬂnda[lsm etc)
4 1,4,11
Death (23) [ A7270 Intentional Infliction of Emotional Dlslress g
[ A7220 Other Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongiul Daath 141
r-ﬁ
f<7]
~o
L
LACIV108 (Rev 2/16) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3
LasChpproved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 1 of 4 v
~ )
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.. -
-

SHORTTMLE: Carter vs. Kaiser Foundation Healthplan, et |CASENUMEER
al.
A oL B L T . C Applicable
Civil Case Cover Sheet ' Type of Action- - : . Reasons - See Step 3
Calegory No. s (Check only one) - Above
2T Business Tort (07) E AB029 Other Commercial/Business Tort {not fraud/breach of contract) 1,2,3
(=]
& =
e Civil Rights (08) l:] AS00S5 Civil Rights/Discrimination 1.2,3
aw®
E‘i " Defamation (13) [—] A6010 Defamation (standeribet) 1,2,3
==
‘® E Fraud {(16) I:l A6013 Fraud (no contract) 1)2.3
S=
ﬂ .
ﬁ-'_’ E’ Professienal Negligence (25) I: ABO17 Legal Malpractice 1.2.3
é § |:[ AB05C Other Professional Malpractice {not medical or legal) 1,2.3
Other (35) . (] 8025 Other Non-Personat Injury/Property Damage lort 1,2,3
P e )
E Wrongful Termination (36) || A6037 Wrongfut Termination 1,2,3
g‘ m AG024 Other Employment Complaint Case 1,2,3
= Other Employment (15) D o
E AG109 Labor Commissioner Appeals . 10
) [ A6004 Breach of RentalfLease Contras) (not unlawful detainer or wrongful | 2, 5
! et
Breach of Contract/ Warranty evietlon) . i 2,5
(06) |:] AB008 Contract\Warrafty Breach)-Seller Plaintiff (no fraud/negligence)
(not insurance) [T AB019 Negligent Bfaach-s£GContractWarranty (no fraud) 125
' |____| A6028 Other Breach of ContractWamanty (not fraud or negligence) 125
8 Collections (09) [ as002 Coliectiohs Case-Seller Plaintiff 5,6, 11
""g' [ Ae012. Oltiér Promissary Note/Collections Case 5, 11
o (] AB034 Collections Case-Purchased Debt (Charged Off Consumer Debt | 5,6, 11
Plirchased on ar after January 1, 2014)
Insutance Coverage (18) |:| AG015 Insurance Coverage {not complex) 1,2,58
{L_JA6009 Contractual Fraud 1,2,3,5
Other Contract (37} D1 A6031 Tortious Interference . 1,2,3,5
|:| AB027 Qther Contract Dispute(not braachfinsuranceffraud/negligence) 1,2,3,89
o | Condemmationiie - |1 A7300 Eminent DomainiCondemnation  Numberof parcels | 2,6
%
d Wrongfut Eviction (33)  |[__] AB023 Wrongfu! Eviction Case 2,6
0 g jt}
o
'-"g [_Jaso1s Mortgage Foreclosure 2,6
o Other Real Propery (26)  |[__] A032 Quiet Titte 2,6
|:| AS060 Other Real Property (not eminent domain, landlorditenant, foreclosure) | 2,6
g [untawful De'a(g‘f)f-cmmefc'ﬂ' [ JAsb21 Untawiul Detainer-Commerclal {not drugs or wrongfut eviction) 6, 1
=
- w v
Q Unlawtul Det?:lsg?r-Remdenllal ] AB020 Untawful Detainer-Residential {not drugs or wrongful eviction) 6, 11
=
- Unfawful Detainer- Post. ’
P Post-Foreclosure (34) |:| AG020F Unlawful Detainer-Post-Foreclosure 2,61
-5 e
b2 Unlawful Datainer-Drugs (28) I____I AG022 Unlawful Delainer-Drugs . 2,6 11
L1
b —
LAV 109 (Rev 2/16) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 2 of 4
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R AT R

sworrTme: Carter vs. Kaiser Foundation Healthplan, et [casesumeer
al.
A L T - - G Applicable -
Civil Case Cover Sheat - Type of Action ~ Reasons - See Slep 3
. Categary No.. {Check only ong) Apove
Asse! Forfeiture {05) [ as108 Asset Forfeiture Case 2,3,6
% Pelition re Arbitration {11) D AB115 Petition to Compel/Confirm/Vacate Arbitration 2,5
.5 !
& (1 As151 writ - Administrative Mandamus 2,8
% Writof Mandate (02) - -l1[ | AB152 Wit - Mandamus on Limited Court Case Matter
E {1 A6153 Wit - Other Limited Court Case Review
Ottier Judicial Review (39) | C_] A6150 Other Writ /Judicial Review 2,8
s AntitrustTrade Regulation (03) [ As003 AntitrustTrade Regulation 1,2,8
.§" Construction Defect (10) l:l AB0D7 Construction Defect 1,2, 3
L=
% Clalms Involving Mass Tort | ™™ ago0g Glaims Invalving Mass Tort 1,2,8
G:‘ Securities Litigation (28) |:] AB035 Securities Litigation Case 1,2, 8
g Toxic Tort (1 A6036 Toxic TorEnvironmental 1,2,3.8
2 Environmental (30) e
2 i
E lnﬁg:nccoeniﬁggrggagec (I:l{;ls |:| AB014 insurance Coverage/Subregation (complex case only) 1,2,5,8
(1 A6141 Sister State Judgmant 2,5 1
o = : [} As180 Abstract ofdudgment 2,6
@
E % Enforcemant [ 18107 Cofifessian of Judgment (non-domestic relations) 2,9
g § of Judgment (20) I:| AS140_Administrative Agency Award (nct unpaid taxes}) 2,8
T ] as#14 Patition/Centificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2,8
[ Aé112’ Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 2,8,9
RICO {27) [S] A6033 Racketeering (RICO) Case 1,2.8
L]
th ===
=
g {1 A6030 Declaratory Retief Only 1.2.8
5 g Other Complaints l:l AS040 Injunctive Relief Only {not domestic/fharassment) 2,8
[} (5] "
b = (Not Specified Above) (42) | [ ] A6011 Other Commercial Complaint Case (non-tart/non-complex) 1.2,8
= 2
© [ A8000 Other Civit Complaint (non-tart/nen-complex) 1,2,8
Partnershlp Corporation - 2 8-
Governance (21) 1 A6113 Partnership and Corporate Gavernance Case .
|:| AB121 Civil Harassment 2,3,9
. 2@ (] A6123 Workplace Harassment 2,3,9
82 (] As124 Elder/Dependent Adult Abuse C 2,39
[~ Other Petitions (Not- erfblependent Adult Abuse Lase P
9O o . -
3 & Spacified Above) (43) ] as190 Election Contest 2
g & [_] As110 Petition for Change of Name/Change of Gender 2.7
* |:| AG170 Petition for Relief fram Late Claim Law 238
- . . 3,
@ v [_] 46100 Gther Civil Petition 2,9
(o]
(W |
2 :
LAC. 109 (Rev 2116} CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3
LASC-hpproved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 3 of 4
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|

O TR i A

TR o v

al.

tnonﬂms: Carter vs.

Kaiser Foundation Healthplan, et |casemumssr

Step 4 Statement of Reason and Address Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown under Calumn C for the
type of action that you have selected. Enter the address which is the basis for the filing location, including zip code.
{No address required for class action cases).

REASON:

1. X12.(x33.004.C16.036.37.C38.39.C110.011,

aopress: 1515 North Vermont Avenue

cr: STATE: 2IP CODE:
Los Angeles ca __ |90027
Step 5: Certification of Assignment: | certify that this case is properiy filed in the Central ] District of

the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles {Code Civ. Proc., §392 et €eq/, and Local Rule 2.3(a)(1){E))].

Dated: 10/24/17

AR

NATURE OF ATTORNEY/FILING PARTY) )

OSEPH Y. AVRAHAMY, ESQ.’

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETER AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

. Original Complaint or Petition.

1

2, Iffiling 2 Complaint, a completed Summians;form for issuance by the Clerk.
3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Cauncil form CM-010.
4

Civil Case Cover Sheet Addendum-and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.

" 02116).

Payment in fuli of the filing fea, unless there is court order for waiver, partial or scheduled payments.

A signed order appointing the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Council form CIV-010, if the plaintiff or petltloner isa
minor under 18 y=ars of age will be required by Court in order to issue a summons.

7. Additional copies/of ‘documents to be conformed by the ‘Clerk, Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleading in the case.
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